

SC No. 414/2022
State Vs. Shivam@Sahil
FIR No.854 /2018
PS New Usman Pur

08.01.2024

Present: Sh. Vikash Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All the accused are present on court with Ld. Counsel.
Complainant in person with Ld. Counsel.

1. Matter is at the stage of arguments on charge. Arguments have been heard for some time.
2. An application seeking discharge of accused Manoj has already been filed on record.
3. Ld. Counsel for accused Manoj has argued that practically there is no evidence collected against him during the investigation. I have seen the record. It is not clear from the charge-sheet as to how the identity of this accused was established in this matter before charge-sheeting him. Admittedly, there is no recovery of any incriminating article at his instance.
4. Put up for further arguments on charge on 12.02.2024. Both IOs namely ASI Kanwar Singh and ASI Naushad Haider be summoned for the next date.

(Dr.Savitri)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
08.01.2024

s